CITY OF MARSHFIELD

MEETING NOTICE

PLAN COMMISSION
City of Marshfield, Wisconsin
Tuesday, June 21, 2016
Council Chambers Lower Level, City Hall Plaza
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order. — Mayor Meyer — Chairperson.
Roll Call. — Secretary Knoeck.

Approval of Minutes. — May 17, 2016 Meeting.
Citizen Comments.

Conditional Use Request by Kim Christianson to allow the construction of a large accessory building
exceeding the footprint of the principal single family dwelling unit, zoned “SR-6" Single Family
Residential, located at 200 North Pine Avenue (Parcel 33-00699).

Presenter: Josh Miller, City Planner

Public Hearing Required

Conditional Use Request by the University Commission: UW-Marshfield/Wood County to allow the
building addition of a Large Scale Indoor Institutional Use within property zoned “CD” Campus
Development zoning district prior to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan, located at 2000 West 5™
Street (Parcel 33-05037). As part of the request, the Applicant is proposing to relocate an existing
freestanding monument sign in a “*CD"” Campus Development zoning district.

Presenter: Josh Miller, City Planner

Public Hearing Required

Conditional Use Request by the Marshfield School District to allow the exterior addition of a Large Scale
Indoor Institutional Use for an outdoor learning center adjacent to Washington Elementary School
within property zoned “SR-4" Single Family Residential, located at 1112 West 11" Street (Parcel 33-
03362A).

Presenter: Josh Miller, City Planner

Public Hearing Required

Conditional Use Request by the Central Wisconsin State Fair to allow the construction of a new
accessory building which will include temporary stables for horses within property zoned “CD” Campus
Development zoning district prior to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan, located at 311-315 East 17"
Street (Parcel 33-03462).

Presenter: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator

Public Hearing Required

Municipal Code Amendment Request to amend Chapter 18, General Zoning Ordinance, Section 18-12
and 18-65(7) amending the definitions of an accessory building, referencing the Wisconsin Uniform
Dwelling Code to determine the separation requirements between a detached accessory building and a
dwelling unit, and to clarify the setback requirements for a garage on a corner lot.

Presenter: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator

Public Hearing Required



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

For additional information regarding items on the agenda, please contact Jason Angell, Director of Development Services at 715.486.2074

PLAN COMMISSION
(Page 2)

Municipal Code Amendment Request to amend Chapter 18, General Zoning Ordinance, 18-156(7),
amending the required votes by the Zoning Board of Appeals to reverse any order, requirements,
decision, or determination for a requested appeal from four concurring votes to a majority vote of
members present.

Presenter: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator

Public Hearing Required

Discussion of Highway Sign Regulations.
Presenter: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator

Items for Future Agendas.

Staff Updates.
a. Comprehensive Plan Update.

Adjourn.

Posted this 16" day of June, 2016 by 4:00 PM by Josh Miller, City Planner

or Josh Miller, City Planner at 715.486.2075.

NOTE

It /s possible that members of and possibly a quorum of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above-stated meeting to
gather information; no action will be taken by any governmental body at the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to

above in this notice.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional

Information or to request this service, contact Mary Anderson, Public Works Department at 630 South Central Avenue or by calling (715) 387-8424.




CITY PLAN COMMISSION
MARSHFIELD, WISCONSIN
MINUTES OF MAY 17, 2016

Meeting called to order by Secretary Knoeck at 7:00 PM in the Council Chambers of City Hall
Plaza.

PRESENT: Mayor Meyer (arrived at 7:15 PM); Ed Wager, John Kaprelian, Bill
Penker, & Ken Wood
EXCUSED: Joe Gustafson
ABSENT: None
ALSO PRESENT: Director of Public Works Knoeck; Development Services Director Angell,
City Planner Miller; Zoning Administrator Schroeder; Joe Dolezal — The
Boson Company; the media and others.

PC16-17 Motion by Wood, second by Wagner to recommend approval of the minutes of the
April 19, 2016 City Plan Commission meeting.
Motion Carried

Commissioner Penker nominated Commissioner Wagner for Vice-Chairman of the City Plan
Commission.

PC16-18 Motion by Wood, second by Penker to close nominations and elect Commissioner
Wagner as Vice-Chairman of the City Plan Commission.

Motion Carried

Commissioner Wagner took the chair.

Citizen Comments: None

PUBLIC HEARING - Conditional Use Request by Marcus Zettler, on behalf of Our Lady of
Peace Parish Columbus High School, amending the site plan of a *“Large Scale Indoor
Institutional Use” in the “SR-2” Single Family Residential district, to allow a new addition on
the south end of the existing high school building, including a reconfiguration of the existing
parking lot and adding an access driveway on to West 8th Street, located at 710 South Columbus
Avenue (Parcel 33-03354A).

COMMENTS: None

PC16-19 Motion by Penker, second by Wood to recommend approval of the Conditional Use

Request by Marcus Zettler, on behalf of Our Lady of Peace Parish Columbus High School,

amending the site plan of a “Large Scale Indoor Institutional Use” in the “SR-2" Single Family

Residential district, to allow a new addition on the south end of the existing high school building,

including a reconfiguration of the existing parking lot and adding an access driveway on to West

8th Street, located at 710 South Columbus Avenue (Parcel 33-03354A), subject to the following:

1. The site plan for the building, parking and outdoor classroom are approved, allowing minor
modifications to be approved administratively.

2. If exterior lighting is proposed for the project, a lighting plan, in compliance with the Zoning
Code, shall be submitted to the City for staff to review and approve administratively.

Motion Carried

The Conditional Use Request by Shannon Schnitzler, on behalf of Christopher and Lindsey
Bishop, to permit a 4-bed Adult Family Home, “Community Living Arrangement” use in the
“SR-2” Single Family Residential district, with plans to construct an addition in the backyard
and expand to an 8-bed Community Based Residential Facility in the future was withdrawn prior
to the meeting.



CITY PLAN COMMISSION
May 17, 2016
Page 2

Ryan Roberts, representing Kwik Trip, 1626 Oak Street, LaCrosse, WI, wanted to point out that
the site is geared toward highway traffic which is professional drivers, tractor trailer, etc. Their
sign package is geared to guide the truck traffic to their site and on the site. Because of
geographic location of the site to the highway, they feel a high-rise sign is needed to bring in
highway traffic. The current code is pretty restrictive. The highway sign is of significant
importance to the site. He is asking the Plan Commission to consider the full sign package that
has been requested, including the highway sign.

PC16-20 Motion by Wood, to recommend approval of the Master Sign Plan Request by Cindy

Bluske, representing Kwik Trip for new signage for their proposed new site at 4000 South

Draxler Drive zoned “CMU” Community Mixed Use with exceptions as follows (Parcel 33-

07393):

1. All of proposed signage, excluding the highway sign is allowed as presented with exceptions
to:

a. Draxler Drive Pylon Sign #12 — exceeding the maximum sign area and exceeding the
maximum size allowance for individual fuel signs.

b. CAT Scale Sign #14 — second freestanding sign, exceeding the maximum sign area and
no landscape area.

c. DEF “Fuel” sign #6 — exceeding maximum size allowance for individual fuel sign.

2. A third freestanding sign is permitted to replace the highway sign provided this sign is
monument style sign and meets all of the monument sign requirements found under Section
24-03(13).

3. Minor site changes may be administratively approved provided no additional exceptions are
needed including the option to swap the two freestanding “Kwik Trip” signs.

Motion Dies for Lack of Second

PC16-21 Motion by Wagner, second by Penker to recommend approval of the Master Sign
Plan Request by Cindy Bluske, representing Kwik Trip with high rise signs for their proposed
new site at 4000 South Draxler Drive zoned “CMU” Community Mixed Use with exceptions as
follows (Parcel 33-07393) and direct staff to come back with possible changes to the Sign Code
that would allow highway signs in this area.

1. All of proposed signage, including the highway sign is allowed as presented with exceptions
to:

a. Draxler Drive Pylon Sign #12 — exceeding the maximum sign area and exceeding the
maximum size allowance for individual fuel signs.

b. CAT Scale Sign #14 — second freestanding sign, exceeding the maximum sign area and
no landscape area.

c. DEF “Fuel” Sign #6 — exceeding maximum size allowance for individual fuel sign.

d. Highway Sign #13 — exceeding the maximum sign area, exceeding the maximum sign
height allowance, within the minimum required setback and exceeding the maximum size
allowance for individual fuel signs.

2. A third freestanding sign is permitted to replace the highway sign provided this sign is
monument style sign and meets all of the monument sign requirements found under Section
24-03(13).

3. Minor site changes may be administratively approved provided no additional exceptions are
needed.

Motion Carried



CITY PLAN COMMISSION
May 17, 2016
Page 3

PUBLIC HEARING - Municipal Code Amendment Request to update the City of Marshfield
Fence Standards throughout Section 18-106.
COMMENTS: None

PC16-22  Motion by Wood, second by Penker to recommend approval of Municipal Code
Amendment Request to update Section 18-106, Fencing Standards in Chapter 18, General
Zoning Ordinance, to prevent the creation of further nuisances and to promote the general safety
and welfare of the public, and request an ordinance be drafted for Common Council
consideration.

Motion Carried

Zoning Administrator Schroeder reviewed the City’s draft Mission and Vision Statement which
is being developed as part of the Common Council Strategic Planning Process. Penker had
concerns about the definition of “sustainable growth” — are we looking at growth sustainable by
the finite ability of the taxpayers to support that, the finite resources of the City or in terms of an
environmental context? Penker also questioned intent of heritage and culture — how is this
defined and how will all this be communicated to the public? Communication is not addressed
in either the vision or mission statement.

Kaprelian is concerned with the phrase “heritage and culture of region” and feels that the way it
is written, it could be construed as a hindrance to achieving some of the other goals outlined,
which was not likely the intent.

Commissioner Wagner nominated Commissioner Penker to the Historic Preservation Committee.
PC16-23 Motion by Meyer, second by Wagner to recommend the appointment of
Commissioner Penker to the Historic Preservation Committee.

Motion Carried

Commissioner Wagner nominated Commissioner Kaprelian to serve on the City of Marshfield —
Town of McMillan Joint Plan Commission.

PC16-24 Motion by Meyer, second by Wagner to recommend the appointment of
Commissioner Kaprelian to serve on the City of Marshfield — Town of McMillan Joint Plan
Commission.

Motion Carried

Items for Future Agendas:
e Possible sign code change for highway signs.

Staff Updates:
e City Planner Miller gave an update on the Comprehensive Plan process.

There being no objections, the Mayor adjourned the meeting at 8:03 PM

'1574%;,@7 /Q/ %Aw/i

Daniel G. Knoeck, Secretary
CITY PLAN COMMISSION
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Dan Knoeck


City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO:  Plan Commission
FROM: Josh Miller, City Planner
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE: Conditional Use Request by Kim Christianson to allow the
construction of a large accessory building exceeding the footprint of
the principal single family dwelling unit, zoned “SR-6" Single Family
Residential, located at 200 North Pine Avenue (Parcel 33-00699).

Background

Kim Christianson is proposing to construct a 24’ by 38’ (912 square feet)
detached residential garage. The existing garage is currently too small to serve
the Applicant’s needs. The proposed garage would replace the existing garage
and the Applicant has requested to move the existing garage to the north to use
it for storage space. The roof on the existing garage is in need of repair.
Dimensions for the existing garage are 12’ x 20’ (240 square feet). The total
proposed accessory storage space is 1,152 square feet. The conditional use
request is to exceed the maximum structure allowance for a residential
accessory building of the footprint of the ground floor area of the house (768
square feet). In addition to the house, there are two covered porches that total
160 square feet. Since the porches are not enclosed, they are not counted
towards the total footprint of the home.

The property is a corner lot, measures 44’ wide and 154’ deep (6,776 square
feet), and does meet the minimum lot size standards for the “SR-6" single family
residential zoning district. Property owners are allowed up to 40% of building lot
coverage in the “SR-6” district. With the proposed garage space, the building lot
coverage would be just over 28%.

Analysis

According to Section 18-65(8) of the Municipal Zoning Code the total area of all
residential accessory buildings on a single property shall not exceed the ground
floor area of the principal building used for residence or up to 1,200 square feet
of total gross ground floor area, whichever is more restrictive. Any exceptions to
these requirements must be approved through a conditional use.

The proposed accessory storage area is 1,152 square feet which is still 48
square feet below the 1,200 square foot limit maximum size allowance but over



the current ground floor are of the principal building by 366 square feet. This is
almost another 50% over the current footprint of the house.

As mentioned in the background, the house footprint is only 768 square feet. In
addition to the house, there are two covered porches that total 160 square feet.
Since the porches are not enclosed, they are not counted towards the total
footprint of the home. Even though it cannot be included in the calculation
administratively, the covered porch area does add to the scale of the home and
could be a factor when granting approval for a request to exceed the accessory
storage space allowance. An additional 160 square feet added to the 768 square
foot area of the home would total 928 square feet.

Staff feels keeping the existing garage while adding a 912 square foot garage
would seem excessive for the footprint of the house and the size of the lot.
Therefore, staff is recommending allowing the new garage, but capping the total
accessory space at 1,008 square feet. This would allow the garage to be slightly
larger or allow a small additional storage space for lawn equipment and snow
removal. Capping it at 1,008 would also allow some flexibility in how the
Applicant proceeds with the project. She could build the garage at 24’ x 42’ and
have no additional building, shrink the proposed garage to 24’ x 32’ and keep the
existing garage, or building the garage as proposed at 24’ x 38’ and add a small
storage shed.

Setbacks for the proposed garage would be approximately 6 feet from the
attached porch, 3 feet from the west property line, and 17 feet from the Pine
Avenue right-of-way. The proposed rear yard setback is approximately 54 feet.
Setbacks from the porch and the rear of the house would have some flexibility to
go either way based on zoning regulations. Because the lot is only 44 feet wide,
the setback to the east and west are already maximized. If the existing garage is
kept, it would be required to meet the east and west setbacks (17 feet and 3 feet
respectively), and would be allowed a minimum setback of 5 feet to the rear yard
property line to the north.

The Applicant would also add storage space in the garage up above. Accessory
buildings are permitted a height limit of 20 feet or the maximum height of the
principal building, whichever is less. Because the principal structure is two
stories, there should be ample room for desired storage space and still meet the
height limit for an accessory storage building of the “SR-6" zoning district.

Currently, the driveway is approximately two stalls wide and with the addition of
the new garage, the driveway would be widened to accommodate the additional
garage stall. Any driveway addition would also be required to be hard surfaced.
Building materials similar in style to the principal building such as siding and
windows would be incorporated into the new garage.

Conditional Use Decision Criteria of 18-161(6)(c):



(a) The Zoning Administrator shall review the complete application and
evaluate whether the proposed amendment:

1.

Is in harmony with the recommendations of the Comprehensive
Plan.

One of the preferred design concepts in the Comprehensive Plan
was to limit the appearance of garages in residential
neighborhoods. Because the house is on a corner lot, the garage
would be very visible. However, the house is two stories and would
allow for more indoor storage of equipment and other items and
staff does not feel the larger garage would be out of place in the
neighborhood, nor would the recommendation conflict with the
comprehensive plan.

Will result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on nearby
property, the character of the neighborhood, environmental factors,
traffic factors, parking, public improvements, public property or
rights-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety, or
general welfare, either as they now exist or as they may in the
future.

The proposed garage will improve the overall look of the property,
increasing the amount of interior storage space and decrease the
amount of exterior storage and gravel that can be problematic to
the storm sewer system.

Maintains the desired consistency of land uses, land use
intensities, and land use impacts as related to the environs of the
subject property.

The proposed garage maintains the existing land use, but
increases the overall lot coverage, decreasing the open space on
the property. The existing principal building and proposed garage
do not exceed the maximum lot coverage percentage.

The conditional use is located in an area that will be adequately
served by, and will not impose an undue burden on, any of the
improvements, facilities, utilities or services provided by public
agencies serving the subject property.

The existing property will not require any additional services, but
the driveway may be widened to the north to accommodate the
wider garage.

The potential public benefits outweigh any and all potential adverse
impacts of the proposed conditional use, after taking into



consideration the applicant’s proposal and any requirements
recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such impacts.

There will be no adverse impact to the City.

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:
1. Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications
the Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.
2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3. Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

APPROVE the Conditional Use Request by Kim Christianson based on the
information presented and the conditional use criteria being met, to allow the
construction of a large accessory building exceeding the footprint of the principal
single family dwelling unit, zoned “SR-6" Single Family Residential, located at
200 North Pine Avenue (Parcel 33-00699) as presented with the following
conditions:

1. Total accessory structure footprint area is limited to 1,008 square feet.

2. Construction of the garage must commence within two years of approval.

3. The garage must be constructed of similar building materials and visual
appearance as the principal structure located on premise.

4. Any expansion to the driveway must be hard-surfaced within one year of
the completion of the garage.

5. Final approval shall be contingent on the approval of a building permit.

6. Minor site changes and building details may be administratively approved
as long as the changes do not result in development becoming non-
compliant with this conditional use permit or other zoning code
requirements.

Attachments

1. Application
2. Location Map
3. Site Plan

Concurrence:

A

Jason Angell
Planning and Economic Development Director
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City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO:  Plan Commission
FROM: Josh Miller, City Planner
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE:  Conditional Use Request by the University Commission: UW-
Marshfield/Wood County to allow the building addition of a Large
Scale Indoor Institutional Use, including a parking lot addition and an
outdoor courtyard area, within property zoned “CD” Campus
Development zoning district prior to the adoption of a Campus Master
Plan, located at 2000 West 5th Street (Parcel 33-05037).

Background

The University Commission: UW-Marshfield/Wood County is proposing a new
Science Technology Engineering Math (STEM) building addition. The property is
zoned “SR-4” Single Family Residential. The University falls under the category
of a “Large Scale Indoor Institutional” use having more than 10,000 total gross
square feet, and it is new development within the “CD” Campus Development
district, requiring a Conditional Use Permit whenever the site plan is modified or
the building is added to when that modification is considered significant or
exceeds 1,200 square feet in area.

Analysis

The project consists of constructing a two-story, 18,000 square foot building
addition to the UW-Marshfield/Wood County campus. The addition, with a
footprint of 9,500 square feet, will be located on the north side of the campus,
between the existing buildings and 5th Street, with a two story connection to the
existing Leopold Building. The project also includes 6,040 square feet of new
pavement, consisting of a proposed drop-off loop with additional handicap and
visitor parking. An outdoor courtyard area will also be developed between the
new addition and the exiting campus buildings.

The building contains four lab-style classrooms dedicated to chemistry, anatomy,
microbiology, and nursing curriculum. Each lab is served by faculty offices,
storage, a simulation lab, and prep rooms. The nursing classroom also serves as
a flex classroom, for lectures or distance learning programs. There is a large
STEM commons which opens onto the courtyard, to be used for events or
student study. The corridors have been widened to include space for
independent or small group study, and there are first- and second-floor open



student lounges. Service spaces include restrooms, a kitchenette, storage, janitor
closets, and mechanical rooms.

Location

The zoning to the north across 5™ Street consists of Campus Development as
well as Single, Two- and Multi- Family Residential zoning districts (a mix of SR-3,
TR-6, MR-12, and CD). Land uses include the Villas student housing,
apartments, a church, a duplex and single family homes. To the east is single
family residential housing, zoned “SR-2” Single Family Residential. South of the
University, and in the same block lies the athletic fields, also zoned “CD”. Mid
State Technical College is to the west and is also zoned “CD”.

Site

The front yard setback for the proposed addition is approximately 90 feet from
the 5™ Street right-of-way. The next closest property line is to the east with a
setback of approximately 340 feet. The addition will be tucked between the W.W.
Clark Administration Building and the Helen Connor Laird Fine Arts Building, just
north of the Aldo Leopold Science Building, essentially screening all other
property lines from the proposed addition. The atrium peak will be approximately
35 feet above grade and the rest of the roof line will be just over 31 feet tall. The
Applicant is proposing a possible canopy over the walkway area between the
Administration Building and the new STEM Building addition.

Parking

Under the zoning code, parking standards for a college or trade school are based
on requiring one stall per staff member on the largest shift, plus one space per
two students of the largest class attendance period. For a junior high, the zoning
code requires 1 stall per 2 employees. Below is an explanation from the
Applicant of the present parking situation on campus:

“The total enrollment is 623 students at 51 staff. However, a lot of those
students don’t actually travel to campus or are not full time students.
Factoring in all telecommuters and part time students, the full-time-
equivalent count is about 396 students.

Michelle Boernke at UW Marshfield estimates that the maximum occupancy
on any given day would be about 150 students and 40 staff.”

Once the proposed project has been constructed, as a campus, UW-Marshfield
will have four parking lots that will total 330 parking stalls. Included in this project
are two new handicap parking stalls and seven new visitor stalls. Although the
proposed plan adds nine new stalls, four existing stalls will need to be removed
to accomplish the grading necessary for the project, providing a net gain of only 5
stalls. Based on the University’s estimates of the number of students and staff on
campus at a given time, the total required on-site parking would be 115 stalls,
well below the 330 provided parking stalls.



Landscaping

Street Landscaping

Section 18-133(2) states for every 100 linear feet of street frontage of a
development lot abutting a public street, there shall be a minimum of 40 points of
landscape plants installed in the “CD” Campus Development District. This
development visible from the right-of-way abuts one public street including 220
feet along West 5th Street. Calculating out the minimum landscape requirements
this development would be required a minimum of 88 points along West 5™
Street. The submitted landscape plan shows approximately 160 points of new
landscaping plus 80 points for two existing decorative trees within the right-of-
way along West 5th Street for a total of 240 street landscaping points. Although it
the plants are not as evenly distributed as we typically like to see due to the
existing parking lot location and the location of utilities, 120 of the points would
meet the location for street frontage landscape, still meeting this requirement.

Parking Landscaping

Section 18-133(3) states for every 20 off-street parking stalls or 10,000 square
feet of parking area including circulation and loading areas, which ever yields the
greater requirement (parking stalls) there shall be a minimum of 60 points of
landscape plants installed in the “CD” Campus Development District. With 9,101
square feet of paved surface, the minimum required parking landscaping for this
development is 55 points. Without calculating the smaller shrubbery or perennial
plantings, the submitted plan shows approximately 60 new points which is over
the required minimum.

Bufferyard Landscaping
There is no bufferyard required for this development.

Lighting

The lighting will be a combination of wall lighting, parking lot and pedestrian
lighting, and bollard decorative lighting. All of the proposed lighting will meet the
minimum lighting standards as defined under Section 18-104 including the
maximum foot-candles at a property line, the maximum average on-site lighting,
the maximum light pole height, and full cutoff or fully shielded luminaries. All
lights will be LEDs.

Signhage

As part of this application, the Applicant is proposing to move the illuminated
monument sign, currently at the main entrance to the campus, to the existing
circle drive entrance, northwest of the proposed addition. The sign is 60 square
feetin area (4’ x 15’) and is internally illuminated. According to the sign code,
signs in the “CD” Campus Development District, over 50 square feet trigger a
master sign plan. However, staff felt because the sign currently exists on site and
is simply being relocated, that a master sign plan would not be necessary. One
additional exterior sign is proposed above the main entrance. That sign will be
127 cast aluminum letters, attached directly to the building. The total size is 2'2"h
x 11°5”w (just under 25 square feet in area) and does not contain lights. That
sign, by code, can be administratively approved by staff.



Conditional Use Criteria

The following information is based on the specific requirements outlined in
Section 18-161(6) Conditional Use Review Criteria for Plan Commission
consideration.

Conditional Use Decision Criteria of 18-161(6)(c):

(c) The Zoning Administrator shall review the complete application and
evaluate whether the proposed amendment:

1.

Is in harmony with the recommendations of the Comprehensive
Plan.

Staff does not find any conflict with the proposed use and the
Comprehensive Plan.

Will result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on nearby
property, the character of the neighborhood, environmental factors,
traffic factors, parking, public improvements, public property or
rights-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety, or
general welfare, either as they now exist or as they may in the
future.

The character of the neighborhood would not change as this is just
an extension of the existing university. The number of students and
faculty are not expected to change.

Maintains the desired consistency of land uses, land use
intensities, and land use impacts as related to the environs of the
subject property.

The consistency of the land use will not change.

The conditional use is located in an area that will be adequately
served by, and will not impose an undue burden on, any of the
improvements, facilities, utilities or services provided by public
agencies serving the subject property.

The subject property is already adequately served by public
services, which supports no change.

The potential public benefits outweigh any and all potential adverse
impacts of the proposed conditional use, after taking into
consideration the applicant’s proposal and any requirements
recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such impacts.



The purpose of the addition is to improve educational opportunities
for the students and staff does not feel the proposal would have an
adverse impact at all.

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:

1.

Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications
the Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.

2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3.

Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

APPROVE a Conditional Use Request by the University Commission: UW-
Marshfield/Wood County Marshfield School District based on the information
presented and the conditional use criteria being met, to allow the building
addition of a Large Scale Indoor Institutional Use, including a parking lot addition
and an outdoor courtyard area, within property zoned “CD” Campus
Development zoning district prior to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan,
located at 2000 West 5th Street (Parcel 33-05037) with the following condition:

1.

The site plan, landscape plan, and lighting plan for the STEM building is
approved as presented, allowing minor site changes and building details
to be approved administratively.

. Any new driveway or parking areas must be hard-surfaced prior to the

issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

All required landscaping must be installed prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.

Final approval shall be contingent on the approval of a building permit.

If parking problems are identified as part of normal day to day operations
of the facility, the Conditional Use Permit may be reviewed by the Plan
Commission to determine if any additional on-site parking will be required.

Attachments

ok LON=

Application
Location Map
Site Plan
Landscape Plan
Lighting Plan
Elevations

Concurrence:
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Jason Angell
Director of Development Services
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Conditional Use Permit Narrative
for
University of Wisconsin - Marshfield/Wood County

Project Description:

The project consists of constructing a two-story, 18,000 square foot building addition to the UW-Marshfield/Wood
County campus. The addition, with a footprint of 9,500 square feet, will be located on the north side of the
campus, between the existing buildings and W. 5% Street, with a connection to the existing Leopold Building. The
project also includes 6,040 square feet of new pavement, consisting of a proposed drop-off loop with additional
handicap and visitor parking.

Building:

The building serves to establish a new main entrance to campus, and provide a strong visual presence from the
street. The material palette borrows from the existing campus architecture, but with some contemporary
modifications. The programmatic center of the building is clad in tan brick, to match the existing brick color. The
circulation spine that bypasses the brick mass is clad in metal panels to match the existing roof peaks, with
abundant glass to allow natural daylight in. An alternating rhythm of brick piers and glass facade mimics the
existing fenestration pattern on campus. The front door has a strong presence, with a high roof supported by brick
piers.

Lighting:

The exterior lighting was designed to follow the City of Marshfield's exterior lighting ordinance as well as
incorporating IES recommendations for lighting levels for standard parking lots and pedestrian walkways. These
requirements and recommendations were used to place fixtures as well as determine lumen package and
distribution within each fixture. The parking lot fixtures were selected to match the existing parking lot to the
southwest of the building, as well as being full-cutoff and energy efficient. The pedestrian scale light fixture along
the walkways was selected to compliment the architecture of the addition, while being full-cutoff and energy
efficient. The bollards at the patio were selected to compliment the architecture while being energy efficient and
vandal resistance for the application. The building mounted light fixtures and recessed downlights were selected
to blend with the architecture, while being full-cutoff and energy efficient.

Program:

The building contains four lab-style classrooms dedicated to chemistry, anatomy, microbiology, and nursing
curriculum. Each lab is served by faculty offices, storage, a simulation lab, and prep rooms. The nursing classroom
also serves as a flex classroom, for lectures or distance learning programs. There is a large STEM commons which
opens onto the courtyard, to be used for events or student study. The corridors have been widened to include
space for independent or small group study, and there are first- and second-floor open student lounges. A bar of
service spaces includes restrooms, a kitchenette, storage, janitor closets, and mechanical rooms.

Site Preparation:

The finished first floor elevation of the existing Leopold building was surveyed at an elevation of 1289.82’. There is
varying elevation across the site. For example, based on the current topographic information that we have
available, the proposed drop-off loop will need to rise roughly ten feet from the existing driveway to reach the
floor elevation of the proposed addition. The drive will continue to rise another four feet as it approaches the
existing business offices at the northeast end of the building, with a floor elevation of 1293.15. Additional grading
is also proposed for stormwater management.

The bulk of the site work will include the removal of existing asphalt pavement, concrete curb and gutter, concrete
sidewalk, topsoil and organics, and standard excavation/embankment. It is likely that the asphalt can be recycled

and utilized as gravel base for future parking lot areas. Based on geotechnical exploration performed by PSI, Inc. at
this site, it is anticipated that the soils encountered during excavation will be clay/silty in nature. This is very typical



for this area. Undocumented fill and unsuitable natural soils were present in samples taken within the proposed
building footprint and proposed parking areas. These soils will be removed prior to placement of fill or pavement
and foundation structures.

Site Improvements:

Asphalt paved surfaces are anticipated to include a standard 3.5” pavement thickness in general parking areas.
Because of the high probability of clay soil, the pavement section will also include a combination of a dense gravel
base, breaker run (3” minus crushed stone), and a geotextile fabric soil separator to prevent the fines associated
with clay from migrating into the gravel base soils, and causing settlement. It is also recommended that subsurface
drainage be installed at low points in the parking lot subgrade, to prevent saturation of the subsoils.

The site landscaping will be designed to meet, or exceed, the City of Marshfield code requirements. Landscaping
will be provided, mainly large and medium deciduous trees, in areas along the street frontage and along the front
of the proposed parking lot. The proposed landscaping provided along the northern fagade of the proposed
addition and the bio-retention area plantings will create a welcoming and aesthetically pleasing experience to
campus visitors as well as those traveling on the adjacent streets.

Parking:

Once the proposed project has been constructed, as a campus, UW-Marshfield will have four parking lots that will
total 330 parking stalls. Included in this project are two new handicap parking stalls and seven new visitor stalls.
However, four existing stalls will need to be removed to accomplish the grading necessary for the project.
Although the total classroom capacity is 837 students, it is unrealistic that all of the classrooms would be occupied
simultaneously. UW-Marshfield staff have provided attendance numbers to more closely reflect the actual
occupancy of the campus at any one time. The parking exhibit included with this submittal shows that the campus
as a whole will have sufficient parking to meet both the demands of the university, and the intent of the City of
Marshfield code. The design utilizes existing driveways on the site, and no new connections to public streets are
proposed.

Site Utilities:

Municipal water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer are available within W. 5™ Street. New water and sanitary
connections are proposed to the municipal utilities directly north of the new building addition. An existing 8”
storm sewer lateral, to the northwest of the project area, will be utilized for the stormwater management system.
A preliminary utility plan has been included with this submittal, and POB will coordinate with City of Marshfield
Staff regarding these connections.

Site Stormwater Management:

State and Local Code requires that stormwater runoff from the redeveloped site be treated for Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) removal (Total Suspended Solids are the particles from the parking surfaces that transport pollutants
when conveyed by stormwater runoff, and cause damage to downstream waterways), and control the rate at
which stormwater runoff is discharged from the project site by implementing measures for stormwater
management. Rate control is providing stormwater detention to control the rate at which runoff is discharged
from the project site, with the goal of matching, or reducing, the runoff rate, in comparison to existing conditions.
To meet these requirements, a bio-retention area (rain garden) is proposed between the new project area and the
existing parking lot along W. 5% Street. This basin will provide TSS removal and rate control for the runoff from the
parking and drive areas. The bio-retention area will include native plants chosen to enhance both the performance
of the system and the aesthetics of the site. Additionally, a dry retention pond will be designed immediately west
of the building addition to control runoff rates from the roof and courtyard areas of the building.
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City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO:  Plan Commission
FROM: Josh Miller, City Planner
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE:  Conditional Use Request by the Marshfield School District to allow the
exterior addition of a Large Scale Indoor Institutional Use for an
outdoor learning center adjacent to Washington Elementary School
within property zoned “SR-4” Single Family Residential, located at
1112 West 11th Street (Parcel 33-03362A).

Background

The Marshfield School District, on behalf of the Washington Elementary School
staff, Parent Teacher Organization, with assistance from Leadership Marshfield,
is proposing a new outdoor learning center addition on the south side of the
existing school. The property is zoned “SR-4" Single Family Residential. An
elementary school falls under the category of a “Large Scale Indoor Institutional”
use having more than 10,000 total gross square feet, requiring a Conditional Use
Permit whenever the site plan is modified or the building is added to when that
modification is considered significant or exceeds 1,200 square feet in area. The
addition is approximately 5,200 square feet total.

Analysis

When considering that the lot itself is nearly 14 acres in area, the proposed 5,200
square foot outdoor learning area is a minimal addition and minor change to the
site. The outdoor learning area will be abutting the elementary school building to
the west, north, and east. The south and a small portion of the east edge of the
new outdoor area will be enclosed with a small decorative or wrought iron fence,
accessible by gates. The outdoor area will consist of a large classroom area that
can seat 25-30 students, a compacted gravel path, an elevated classroom
setting, landscaped walkways, shade sails over outdoor classrooms, science
tables, outdoor storage containers, and other seating areas. A sketch of the
layout and landscaping is included in the packet.

Location

The land use and zoning to the north across 11™ Street consists of Single and
Two Family Residential districts (a mix of SR-3, SR-4, and TR-6) with vacant
land as well as 1 and 2 family uses. Across Schmidt Avenue to the east is the
House of the Dove hospice care facility, zoned “MR-24" Multi-Family Residential.



South of the school, and in the same block lies a single family house and vacant
lot, also zoned “SR4”. Across 14™ Street to the south is Christ Lutheran Church
zoned “SR-2” Single Family Residential. And to the west, across Lincoln Avenue
is Weber’s Farm, a parcel that resides in the Town of Lincoln.

Site

The closest property line to the proposed outdoor learning area is along 1
Street to the north with a setback of approximately 200 feet. Every other setback
is significantly greater than that. Because the outdoor learning center is located
between two wings of the Elementary School, it won'’t be visible from the west or
north and because of the topography and proximately from the street, it will
barely be visible from south or east property lines.

1th

Parking

Under the zoning code, an outdoor learning area is not defined and would be
most comparable to a playground or even an expanded classroom area. Parking
for a playground is determined by the Zoning Administrator and parking for an
elementary school addition would require one space for every two employees.
Because the proposal does not increasing the number of teachers or capacity of
the school, no additional parking is required.

Landscaping

Since the outdoor learning area is not a building or parking addition, no additional
landscaping is required. Much of the learning area will actually incorporate new
landscaping.

Lighting
No lighting plan has been submitted at this time. Any new lighting will be required
to meet the standards of Section 18-104 of the Zoning Code.

Conditional Use Criteria

The following information is based on the specific requirements outlined in
Section 18-161(6) Conditional Use Review Criteria for Plan Commission
consideration.

Conditional Use Decision Criteria of 18-161(6)(c):

(c) The Zoning Administrator shall review the complete application and
evaluate whether the proposed amendment:

1. Is in harmony with the recommendations of the Comprehensive
Plan.

Staff does not find any conflict with the proposed use and the
Comprehensive Plan.

2. Will result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on nearby
property, the character of the neighborhood, environmental factors,



traffic factors, parking, public improvements, public property or
rights-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety, or
general welfare, either as they now exist or as they may in the
future.

The character of the neighborhood would not change as this is just
an extension of the existing school. There are already outdoor
activities that take place on the property for sports and gym
classes. Adding an outdoor learning area should have no additional
impact on the neighborhood.

3. Maintains the desired consistency of land uses, land use
intensities, and land use impacts as related to the environs of the
subject property.

The consistency of the land use will not change.

4. The conditional use is located in an area that will be adequately
served by, and will not impose an undue burden on, any of the
improvements, facilities, utilities or services provided by public
agencies serving the subject property.

The subject property is already adequately served by public
services, which supports no change.

5. The potential public benefits outweigh any and all potential adverse
impacts of the proposed conditional use, after taking into
consideration the applicant’s proposal and any requirements
recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such impacts.

The purpose of the addition is to improve educational opportunities
for the students and staff does not feel the proposal would have an
adverse impact at all.

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:
1. Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications
the Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.
2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3. Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

APPROVE a Conditional Use Request by the Marshfield School District based on
the information presented and the conditional use criteria being met, to allow the
exterior addition of a Large Scale Indoor Institutional Use for an outdoor learning
center adjacent to Washington Elementary School within property zoned “SR-4"



Single Family Residential, located at 1112 West 11th Street (Parcel 33-03362A)
with the following condition:

1. The site plan for the outdoor learning area is approved, allowing minor
modifications to be approved administratively.

2. Applicant is responsible for applying for any necessary building or fence
permits.

3. Any exterior lighting proposed for the project must meet the standards set
forth in Section 18-104 of the Zoning Code.

Attachments

1. Application
2. Location Map
3. Layout Sketch

Concurrence:

A

Jason Angell
Director of Development Services



Mary
Jason
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City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE: Conditional Use Request by the Central Wisconsin State Fair (CWSF) to
allow the construction of a new accessory building which will include
temporary stables for horses within property zoned “CD” Campus
Development zoning district prior to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan,
located at 311-315 East 17™ Street (Parcel 33-03462).

Background

The Central Wisconsin State Fair is requesting a conditional use permit to construct a
new accessory building (“barn”) located to the west of the existing hockey building off of
East 17" Street prior to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan. The purpose of this
structure will be for general events, needed storage space, and is designed to allow
horse stalls to temporarily be assembled during the Fair and/or other horse events.

Analysis

The proposed structure is 64 feet wide by 144 feet long for a total of 9,216 square feet. It
will be located in the existing gravel lot just south of the existing horse barns and west of
the existing hockey building off of East 17" Street. One third of the proposed building will
be used for permanent fairgrounds storage. The other two thirds will be used for events
and will be able to house up to 36 — 10 feet by 10 feet temporary horse stables that can
be used during horse events and during the fair.

Being located within a Campus Development zoning district, setbacks are either defined
by a Campus Master Plan or through a conditional use permit. Since the Fairgrounds
has not yet adopted a Campus Master Plan, setbacks can be defined through the
approval of this conditional use request. The setbacks for the proposed structure are:

o 55’to the west property line abutting the residential properties

e 70 to the existing horse barn to the north

e 110’ to the existing hockey building which is likely on or over the property line

e 124’ to the south property line along East 17" Street

The existing horse barns are located 45 feet from the residentially properties to the
West, which is 10 feet closer than the proposed. Although an agriculture structure that
would be used to primarily house animals would require a greater setback than the
proposed 55 feet, we are viewing this new structure as primarily a storage facility in
addition to a building to host events. As labeled and described in the application, the



proposed horse stables are designed to be temporary which would allow them to take
them in and out.

The Applicant did not include a landscape plan with the submitted application. According
to the City Zoning Code, any new development is required to provide landscaping in
accordance with the regulations found under Article VIII. Article VIII requires a minimum
of 40 points of landscaping per linear foot of street frontage, 60 points of landscaping per
20 parking stalls or 10,000 square feet of parking whichever is greater, and a bufferyard
which is defined through a conditional use permit or the campus master plan. In the past
we have associated the Campus Development district closely with the “CMU”
Community Mixed Use district requiring a minimum bufferyard opacity of 0.5 abutting
single family residential properties.

At this time because the Fairgrounds has such a broad spectrum of structures and uses,
both temporary and permanent, in addition to the large amount of temporary parking
during certain event, staff did not calculate the required or provided parking; however,
the Fairgrounds is currently working on drafting a Campus Master Plan for the overall
campus that will need to include these details. During the review of this Campus Master
Plan the City will be able to review the required verse the existing parking.

Conditional Use Criteria
The following information is based on the specific requirements outlined in Section 18-
161(6) Conditional Use Review Criteria for Plan Commission consideration

Conditional Use Review Criteria of 18-161(6)(c)

(c) The Zoning Administrator shall review the complete application and evaluate
whether the proposed amendment:

1. Is in harmony with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff does not find any conflict with the proposed use and the Comprehensive
Plan.

2. Will result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on nearby property, the
character of the neighborhood, environmental factors, traffic factors, parking,
public improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or other matters
affecting the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist
or as they may in the future.

This proposed structure is directly adjacent to residential homes; however,
this property is currently used for similar uses and staff is recommending that
screening be installed to mitigate any further issues as well as hard surface a
large portion of existing gravel that can be a nuisance as well as detrimental
to our City streets and services.

3. Maintains the desired consistency of land uses, land use intensities, and land
use impacts as related to the environs of the subject property.

The consistency of the land use will not change.



4. The conditional use is located in an area that will be adequately served by,
and will not impose an undue burden on, any of the improvements, facilities,
utilities or services provided by public agencies serving the subject property.

The subject property is already adequately served by public services, which
would not cause any changes to public services.

5. The potential public benefits outweigh any and all potential adverse impacts
of the proposed conditional use, after taking into consideration the applicant’s
proposal and any requirements recommended by the applicant to ameliorate
such impacts.

This proposed structure will allow for the fairgrounds to have additional
needed storage space as well as a permanent structure for events and during
the fair so tents would not need to be rented and setup.

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:
1. Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications the
Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.
2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3. Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Request by the Central Wisconsin
State Fair based on the information presented and the conditional use criteria being met,
to allow the construction of a new accessory building which will include temporary
stables for horses within property zoned “CD” Campus Development zoning district prior
to the adoption of a Campus Master Plan, located at 311-315 East 17" Street (Parcel
33-03462) with the following conditions:

1. The previous condition for Resolution 2016-22 requiring a draft Campus Master
Plan to be submitted to the City by April 26, 2017 is still in effect.

2. Minor changes to the site plan may be administratively approved.

3. Parcels 33-03462 and 33-03462AB must be combined through a recorded
Certified Survey Map to reduce the nonconformity of the existing hockey building
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

4. Within one year of the Certificate of Occupancy:

a. A bufferyard with a minimum opacity of 0.5 by the combination of either
vegetative screening or solid fencing must be installed along the west
property line abutting the residential zoned dwelling units off of South
Cedar Avenue from East 17" Street right-of-way to the existing horse
barn.

b. A minimum of 96 landscape points must be installed along East 17"
Street.

c. The existing gravel area south of the proposed building from the west
property line to the existing hockey building must be hard surfaced and
marked indicating parking stalls. This parking area shall have a minimum
setback of 3 feet from the west property line and 10 feet from the street



right-of-way line along East 17" Street. Parking landscaping including
landscape islands shall be exempted for this paved area.

Attachments

1. Application
2. Location Map
3. Site Plan

Concurrence:

A

Jason Angell
Director of Development Services



Mary
Jason
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City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE: Municipal Code Amendment Request by the City of Marshfield to amend
Section 18-65 of the Municipal Zoning Code referencing the Wisconsin
Uniform Dwelling Code (UDC) to determine the separation requirements
between a detached accessory building and a dwelling unit and clarifying
the setback requirements for a garage on a corner lot.

Background

It was recently discovered that the separation requirement located in the Zoning Code
between detached accessory structures to a dwelling unit was not in compliance with the
Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling Code (UDC).

Analysis

Currently Section 18-65(7) of the City of Marshfield Zoning Code states “detached
accessory buildings shall be located a minimum of 6 feet from a residential dwelling unit
on the same lot, except where the structure will be constructed to fire-rating standards of
the Uniform Dwelling Code.”

This regulation was carried over from the previous zoning code that was repealed
January 1, 2013. The Wisconsin UDC requires a detached accessory structure to be
located a minimum of 10 feet from a residential dwelling unit on the same lot, unless
higher fire-rating standards can be met. For reference, the Wisconsin UDC considers an
attached accessory building such as an attached garage as part of the dwelling unit.
Staff is recommending that we amend this language to reference the Wisconsin UDC —
“Detached accessory buildings shall meet the fire-rating separation standards of the
Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling Code.” For zoning purposes, minor attachments such as
fences, pergolas, breezeways, or similar attachments do not render the structure
attached.

In addition to the separation code amendment staff is also suggesting to clarify the intent
of the code as it refers to the setback for garages on a corner lot. Currently a garage on
a corner lot, where the lot is greater than 50’ wide and with access off of the side street
must be setback from the street side yard a minimum of 20 feet. This minimum setback
of 20 feet was intended for garages on corner lots where the garage doors face the
street side yard. Often times a garage can be rotated 90 degrees where the garage
doors are perpendicular to the street side yard. In this case staff is proposing the
setback could be reduced to the underlying zoning district street side yard setback of a



principal structure. In most instances this will be no less than 15 feet.

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:
1. Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications the
Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.
2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3. Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

APPROVE the Municipal Code Amendment Request to amend Section 18-12 and 18-65
amending the definition section pertaining to accessory buildings, referencing the
Wisconsin Uniform Dwelling Code pertaining to the separation requirements for
detached accessory buildings and clarifying the required minimum setback for garages
on a corner lot.

Attachments

1. Draft Redline Ordinance Language

Concurrence:
Jason Angell Steve Barg

Director of Development Services City Administrator


Mary
Jason

Mary
Steve Barg


DRAFT ORDINANCE NO. XXXX
An Ordinance amending Section 18-12 and 18-65(7) of the Marshfield Municipal Code relating
to the separation requirements between a detached accessory structure and a dwelling unit and
clarifying the required setbacks for a garage on a corner lot.

The Common Council of the City of Marshfield do hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. “Accessory building, detached” definition found under Section 18-12 of the
Marshfield Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Accessory building, detached: An accessory building which is not physically connected

to the pr|n0|pal bmldmg A—mae#&ttaehment—dees—net—mnde&%&eeessew—be%ag

SECTION 2. Section 18-65(7)(i) of the Marshfield Municipal Code is hereby amended to read
as follows:

() Separatlon from prlnC|paI dwelllng unlts Detaehed—aeeessepy—bmldrmgs—shau—be

leeated—elese#th&n—@—feet—and—sﬂ”—be—eeas&dere@—demehedr Detached accessorv

buildings shall meet the fire-rating separation standards of the Wisconsin Uniform
Dwelling Code. Minor attachments may be located in the required separation area and
do not render the structures attached for setback purposes.

SECTION 3. Section 18-65(7)(j) of the Marshfield Municipal Code is hereby amended to read
as follows:

() Garage setbacks on corner lots.

1.  For lots 50 feet wide and less, the street side setback of a garage may be reduced
to no less than 17 feet where the garage doors are parallel to the right-of-way
along the street side yard.

2.  For lots more than 50 feet wide, the street side setback of a garage may be
reduced to no less than 20 feet where the garage doors are parallel to the right-
of-way along the street side yard.

SECTION 4. Savings Clause. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be less restrictive than
applicable state statute or in conflict with such statutes, as they exist at passage hereof or as they
may hereafter be amended, then, in such case, the state statute shall supersede the provision
hereof to the extent applicable.

SECTION 5. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance is found to be unconstitutional or
otherwise contrary to law, then such provision shall be deemed void and severed from the
Ordinance and the remainder of this Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the day after its



passage and publication as provided by law.

ADOPTED:

Chris L. Meyer, Mayor
APPROVED:

ATTEST:

PUBLISHED: Deb M. Hall, City Clerk




City of
Marshfield

Memorandum

TO: Plan Commission
FROM: Sam Schroeder, Zoning Administrator
DATE: June 21, 2016

RE: Municipal Code Amendment Request by the City of Marshfield to amend
Section 18-156 pertaining to the required votes by the Zoning Board of
Appeals to reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination for a
requested appeal from four concurring votes to a majority vote of members
present.

Background

It was recently discovered that the required votes by the Zoning Board of Appeal to
reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination for a requested appeal did
not align with Wisconsin State Statutes 62.23(7)(e).

Analysis

¢ The current language found in the City’s Municipal Zoning Code states that “The
concurring votes of 4 members of the Board shall be necessary to reverse any
order, requirement, decision, or determination for which an appeal has been
requested.”

¢ Wisconsin State Statute 62.23(7)(e)(3m) states “if a quorum is present, the board
of appeals may take action under this subsection by a majority vote of the
members present”

e The proposed language to align with Statute will read “A majority vote of members
present shall be necessary to reverse any order, requirement, decision, or
determination for which an appeal has been requested.”

Plan Commission Options

The Plan Commission can make the following recommendations:
1. Approval of the request with any exceptions, conditions, or modifications the
Commission feels are justifiable and applicable to the request.
2. Denial of the request with justification stated by the Plan Commission.
3. Table the request for further study.

Recommendation

APPROVE the Municipal Code Amendment Request to amend Section 18-156 in
reference to the required votes by the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant an appeal.



Attachments
1. Draft Redline Ordinance Language

Concurrence:

A

Jason Angell
Director of Development Services

A,

Steve Barg
City Administrator


Mary
Jason

Mary
Steve Barg


DRAFT ORDINANCE NO. 1332

An Ordinance amending Section 18-156 of the Marshfield Municipal Code relating to an appeal
of a decision of the Zoning Administrator within the City of Marshfield.

The Common Council of the City of Marshfield do hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 18-156(7) of the Marshfield Municipal Code shall be deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

(7) In exercising the above listed duties and responsibilities, the Board may reverse or
affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify any order, requirement, decision, or
determination of the Zoning Administrator or other administrative officer from
whom the appeal is taken. Fhe—concurring—vote—of-4-members—of-the Board A
majority vote of the members present shall be necessary to reverse any order,
requirement, decision, or determination for which an appeal has been requested.

SECTION 2. Savings Clause. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be less restrictive
than applicable state statute or in conflict with such statutes, as they exist at passage hereof or as
they may hereafter be amended, then, in such case, the state statute shall supersede the provision
hereof to the extent applicable.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance is found to be
unconstitutional or otherwise contrary to law, then such provision shall be deemed void and
severed from the Ordinance and the remainder of this Ordinance shall continue in full force and
effect.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the day after
its passage and publication as provided by law.

ADOPTED:

Chris L. Meyer, Mayor
APPROVED:

ATTEST:
PUBLISHED: Deb M. Hall, City Clerk
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